
342649-2016 Page 1/5

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 342649-2016 - Competition
Belgium-Hasselt: Construction work for electricity power lines
OJ S 190/2016 01/10/2016
Contract notice – utilities
Works

Directive 2004/17/EC

Section I: Contracting entity

Name and addresses
Official name: Infrax CVBA, die optreedt in naam en voor rekening van Infrax Limburg, Infrax 
West, Inter-aqua, Inter-energa, Inter-media, Iveg, PBE en Riobra

: Gouverneur Verwilghensingel 32Postal address
: HasseltTown

: 3500Postal code
: BelgiumCountry

: May Denier / Lydia VandezandeFor the attention of
 E-mail: publicaties@infrax.be

: +32 11266350Telephone
Internet address(es):
Address of the buyer profile: https://enot.publicprocurement.be/enot-war/preViewNotice.do?
noticeId=248814

Electronic submission of tenders and requests to participate: https://eten.publicprocurement.
be/etendering/viewWorkspacesBasedOnExtUrl.do?wsName=Infrax%28nuts%29-
4900001649%3A+lijnm.+70kV-F05

:Additional information can be obtained from
the abovementioned address
Specifications and additional documents (including documents for a dynamic purchasing 
system) can be obtained from: the abovementioned address

: Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted the abovementioned address

Main activity
Other: netbeheerder elektriciteit en gas / beheerder riolering

Contract award on behalf of other contracting entities

Section II: Object of the contract

Description

Title attributed to the contract by the contracting entity
4900001649: Lijnmasten 70 kV Stalen-Godsheide upgrade naar 150 kV.

Type of contract and place of performance or delivery
Works
Execution
Main site or place of performance: Stalen-Godsheide.
NUTS code BE22 Prov. Limburg (BE)

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The notice involves a public contract

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/342649-2016
mailto:publicaties@infrax.be?subject=TED
https://enot.publicprocurement.be/enot-war/preViewNotice.do?noticeId=248814
https://enot.publicprocurement.be/enot-war/preViewNotice.do?noticeId=248814
https://eten.publicprocurement.be/etendering/viewWorkspacesBasedOnExtUrl.do?wsName=Infrax%28nuts%29-4900001649%3A+lijnm.+70kV-F05
https://eten.publicprocurement.be/etendering/viewWorkspacesBasedOnExtUrl.do?wsName=Infrax%28nuts%29-4900001649%3A+lijnm.+70kV-F05
https://eten.publicprocurement.be/etendering/viewWorkspacesBasedOnExtUrl.do?wsName=Infrax%28nuts%29-4900001649%3A+lijnm.+70kV-F05


342649-2016 Page 2/5

III.2.1.

III.2.

III.1.4.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

II.3.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.1.

II.2.

II.1.9.

II.1.8.

II.1.7.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Information about framework agreement

Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
4900001649: Lijnmasten 70 kV Stalen-Godsheide upgrade naar 150 kV.
Deze opdracht betreft de werken aan de lijnmasten 70 kV Stalen-Godsheide. De lijn wordt 
geüpgraded van een gabarit van 70 kV naar een gabarit van 150 kV.

CPV code(s)
45231400 Construction work for electricity power lines

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Information about variants

Scope of the procurement

Total quantity or scope

Information about options

Information about renewals

Duration of the contract or time limit for completion
Duration in months: 18 ( )from the award of the contract

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions related to the contract

Deposits and guarantees required

Main financing conditions and payment arrangements and/or reference to the relevant 
provisions governing them

Legal form to be taken by the group of economic operators to whom the contract is to 
be awarded

Contract performance conditions

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 1. Uittreksel uit het strafregister bijvoegen inzake het 
bedrijf (opvraagbaar via http://justitie.belgium.be/nl/themas_en_dossiers/diensten_van_de_fod

)/documenten_aanvragen/uittreksel_strafregister
2. Document „Identificatiegegevens” bijvoegen
3. Verklaring op erewoord bijvoegen
4. Aangaande Belgische opdrachtnemers:
De via elektronische weg op Telemarc beschikbare attesten inzake de belastingen, heffingen 
en RSZ zullen via elektronische weg (Digiflow/Telemarc) opgevraagd en gecontroleerd 
worden door Infrax.

http://justitie.belgium.be/nl/themas_en_dossiers/diensten_van_de_fod/documenten_aanvragen/uittreksel_strafregister
http://justitie.belgium.be/nl/themas_en_dossiers/diensten_van_de_fod/documenten_aanvragen/uittreksel_strafregister


342649-2016 Page 3/5

III.2.4.

III.2.3.

III.2.2.

De opdrachtnemers die personeel uit een andere lidstaat van de Europese Unie tewerkstelt en 
dat niet onderworpen is aan de wet van 27.6.1969 tot herziening van de besluitwet van 28 
december 1944 betreffende de sociale zekerheid der arbeiders, voegen de passende RSZ 
attesten bij hun offerte, bedoeld in artikel 67 § 2 van het KB plaatsing 2012. Het attest dat 
uitgereikt werd door de bevoegde overheid moet bevestigen dat de opdrachtnemer, volgens 
de rekening die ten laatste de uiterste dag bepaald voor de ontvangst van de aanvraag tot 
deelneming of offerte, al naargelang, is opgemaakt, op die datum voldaan heeft aan de 
voorschriften inzake betaling van de bijdragen voor sociale zekerheid overeenkomstig de 
wettelijke bepalingen van het land waar hij gevestigd is.
Aangaande buitenlandse opdrachtnemers:
De buitenlandse opdrachtnemers voegen een bewijs toe aan hun aanvraag tot deelneming of 
offerte waaruit blijkt dat ze voldoen aan de sociale en fiscale verplichtingen.

Economic and financial ability
List and brief description of conditions: Volgende ratio's van de laatste drie boekjaren dienen 
opgegeven te worden:
— Liquiditeitsratio's die aangeven dat de inschrijver in staat is om haar schulden op korte 
termijn te betalen.
— Solvabiliteitsratio's die aangeven dat de financiële structuur van de onderneming gezond is.

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of conditions: A) Wat de technische bekwaamheid betreft acht de 
aanbestedende overheid de voorwaarden vastgesteld door of krachtens de wet van 20 maart 
1991 als voldoende, meer bepaald deze voor werken, de erkenning: klasse 8 (meer dan 5 330 
000 EUR) en categorie P2, P3 of F2. Dit bewijs moet bijgevoegd worden. Een aannemer, Belg 
of buitenlander, die zich kandidaat stelt of die een offerte wenst in te dienen voor werken moet 
aan de aanbestedende overheid het volgende voorleggen indien het bewijs van zijn erkenning, 
in overeenstemming met de klasse en de categorie of ondercategorie van de betrokken 
werken, ontbreekt:
— ofwel het bewijs van zijn inschrijving op een officiële lijst van aannemers erkend in een 
andere Staat, en de eventuele aanvullende documenten: de aanbestedende overheid is 
verplicht om die documenten aan de Commissie voor erkenning der aannemers over te maken;
— ofwel een dossier waaruit blijkt dat de aannemer voldoet aan de in aanmerking te nemen 
eisen van de klasse en de categorie of ondercategorie van de erkenning: dit dossier moet 
eveneens verplicht door de aanbestedende overheid aan de Commissie voor erkenning der 
aannemers overgemaakt worden.
b) Een lijst van referenties bijvoegen met vermelding van de voornaamste gelijkaardige 
opdrachten (Bouwen van hoogspanningslijnen met minimaal spanningsniveau 150kV) die zelf 
zijn uitgevoerd. De verdeelinrichtingen dienden telkens volgens de AREI voorschriften (of 
daaraan gelijkwaardig) geïnstalleerd te worden.
c) Een verklaring bijvoegen dat de kandidaat bij de gunning een opleiding gaat volgen bij ELIA 
tot het bekomen van een AVIP en AVIL (Algemene Veiligheidsinstructies Posten/Lijnen) 
certificaat. De kandidaat inschrijver kan zich reeds inschrijven voor deze opleidingen bij ELIA. 
Dit gezien een mast zich in de post van Elia bevindt.
d) Omwille van veiligheid dient de persoon van de aannemer die de dagelijkse leiding heeft op 
de werf de Nederlandse taal machtig te zijn. Dit moet in het kandidatuurdossier worden 
bevestigd d.m.v. een verklaring. Tevens is dit de SPOC (Single Point Of Contact) gedurende 
de hele werf.
e) VCA-attest bijvoegen of daaraan gelijkwaardig.

Information about reserved contracts



342649-2016 Page 4/5

VI.3.

VI.2.

VI.1.

IV.3.7.

IV.3.6.

IV.3.5.

IV.3.4.

IV.3.3.

IV.3.2.

IV.3.1.

IV.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.3.2.

III.3.1.

III.3. Conditions specific to services contracts

Information about a particular profession

Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Type of procedure
Negotiated
Some candidates have already been selected (if appropriate under certain types of negotiated 
procedures): no

Award criteria

Award criteria
The most economically advantageous tender in terms of the criteria stated in the specifications 
or in the invitation to tender or to negotiate

Information about electronic auction
An electronic auction will be used: no

Administrative information

File reference number attributed by the contracting entity
Infrax(nuts)-4900001649: lijnm. 70kV-F05_0

Previous publication concerning this procedure

Conditions for obtaining specifications and additional documents
( )except for a DPS
Time limit for receipt of requests for documents or for accessing documents: 31.10.2016 - 13:
10

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
31.10.2016 - 13:10

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
Dutch.

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Conditions for opening of tenders

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence

Information about European Union funds

Additional information
De kandidaat dient nu eerst een dossier op te laden via e-Tendering met al de documenten en 
inlichtingen



342649-2016 Page 5/5

VI.5.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.2.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

gevraagd onder III.2: voorwaarden voor deelneming. Zo ook dient de kandidaat de 
bijgevoegde formulieren „Identificatiegegevens” en „Verklaring op erewoord” toe te voegen 
aan het dossier. Op basis van deze gegevens volgt er een kwalitatieve selectie waarna aan de 
geselecteerde kandidaten het bestek bezorgd wordt.

Procedures for review

Review body

Review procedure

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

Date of dispatch of this notice
28.9.2016


